appropriately allocating the full cost of inventory sold to comprehensive income, but
instead, certain costs remained capitalised in inventory. As such, historical inventory was
overstated and historical cost of sales was understated.

As a result of the above restatements to prior period revenue and cost of sales, the Group
did not comply with certain of their debt covenants as at 30 June 2018 and therefore debt
was reclassified to current for this period.

 Revenue, receivables, inventory, and cost of sales for the financial year then ended 30 June
2018 as well as the opening balance in retained earnings as at 1 July 2017 was restated
and the related tax impact was considered. Additionally, as a result of covenant breaches in
FY18 and FY19, borrowings have been reclassified to current from noncurrent.

 Accordingly, the comparative financial information has now been restated as follows:

 As

 previously Prior year adjustments As

 reported Revenue Inventory Borrowings IFRS 9 restated

 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000

   (a) Impact on the statement of comprehensive income:

For the financial year ended 30 June 2018

Revenue 131,066 (4,465) - - - 126,601

Cost of sales (81,824) 798 (7,294) - - (88,320)

Profit/(loss) before

taxation 7,514 (3,666) (7,294) - - (3,446)

Taxation

1,183 19 582 - - 1,784

Profit/(Loss) for the

financial year 8,697 (3,647) (6,712) - - (1,662)

95

 As

 previously Prior year adjustments As

 reported Revenue Inventory Borrowings IFRS 9 restated

 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000

   (b) Impact on the statement of financial position:

As at 1 July 2017

Current assets:

Inventories 106,007 3,707 (4,486) - - 105,228

Trade receivables 58,019 (5,094) - - - 52,925

Current liabilities:

Other payables

and accruals

24,637

(116)

-

-

- 24,521

Non-current liabilities:

Deferred tax

liabilities

3,264 - 310 - - 3,574

Equity:

Foreign exchange

translation reserve

(22,531)

2

-

-

-

(22,529)

Accumulated

losses (13,195) (1,503) (4,566) - - (19,264)

As at 30 June 2018

Current assets:

Inventories 122,538 4,505 (11,556) - - 115,487

Trade receivables 57,496 (9,495) - - - 48,001

Non-current liabilities:

Deferred tax

liabilities 1,365 19 (282) - - 1,102

Long-term

borrowings

112,903

-

-

(112,903)

-

-

Current liabilities:

Short-term

borrowings

9,189

-

-

112,903

-

122,092

Other payables

and accruals

18,171

(4)

-

-

- 18,167

Equity:

Foreign exchange

translation reserve (14,155) 149 - - - (14,006)

Accumulated

losses (4,498) (5,009) (11,419) - - (20,926)

96

 As

 previously Prior year adjustments As

 reported Revenue Inventory Borrowings IFRS 9 restated

 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000

   (c) Impact on the statement of changes in equity:

As at 1 July 2017

Equity:

Foreign exchange

translation reserve

(22,531)

2

-

-

-

(22,529)

Accumulated

losses (13,195) (1,503) (4,566) - - (19,264)

As at 30 June 2018

Equity:

Foreign exchange

translation reserve (14,155) 149 - - - (14,006)

Accumulated

losses (4,498) (5,009) (11,419) - (323)* (21,249)

(d) Impact on the statement of cash flows:

For the financial year ended 30 June 2018

Profit/(Loss)

before taxation 7,514 (3,666) (7,294) - - (3,446)

Operating cash

flow before

working capital

changes
24,425 (3,666) (7,294) - - 13,465

Increase in

inventories (16,700) (4,505) 10,778 - - (10,427)

Decrease in trade

and other

receivables 3,390 4,401 - - - 7,791

Net cash from

operations 16,100 (174) - - - 15,926

Net cash

generated from

operating activities 3,015 (174) - - - 2,841

Net decrease in

cash and cash

equivalents (13,331) (175) - - - (13,506)

Effects of foreign

exchange rate 4,522 175 - - - 4,697

*The adjustment relates to application of IFRS 9’s impairment requirements at 1 July 2018 results in
an additional allowance for impairment. Refer Note 33(a) for more details.

97

Given that the Group’s key performance indicators include non-GAAP measures, a
schedule below is included to provide detail on the impact to earnings per share (EPS),
gross margins, and earnings before profit, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA).

Key Financial Metric

As
previously

reported

Prior year
adjustment

As
restated

Financial year ended 30 June 2018